
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

HEALTH & WELL-BEING BOARD 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 26TH JULY, 2012 
 

AT 9.00 AM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HEALTH & WELL-BEING BOARD (Quorum 3) 
 

Councillor Helena Hart (Chairman) Cabinet Member for Public Health 
Councillor Andrew Harper Cabinet Member for Education, Children & Families 
Councillor Sachin Rajput Cabinet Member for Adults 
Dr Charlotte Benjamin Clinical Commissioning Group Lead, South Locality  

Cluster 
Dr Andrew Burnett Joint Director for Public Health, LBB/ NHS NCL 
Gillian Jordan Barnet LINK representative 
Ceri Jacob Acting Borough Director NHS Barnet/ Associate 

Director, Joint Commissioning, LBB/NCL 
Kate Kennally Director of Adult Social Care and Health, LBB 
David Riddle NHS Barnet, Vice-Chair 
Dr Clare Stephens Clinical Commissioning Group Lead, North Locality  

Cluster 
Dr Sue Sumners Clinical Commissioning Group Chair and Lead,  

West Locality Cluster 
 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Andrew Nathan 020 8359 7029  

andrew.nathan@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

1 - 6 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Any Items the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

4.   Declaration of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

 Report of the Vice-Chair, NHS Barnet  
 

 

 

5.   Health Services in North Central London (NCL) - Quality and 
Safety  
 

7 - 20 

 Report of the Director of Adult Social Care and Health  
 

 

 

6.   Barnet Multi-Agency Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 
2011-12  
 

21 - 86 

 Report of Acting Director of Children's Service  
 

 

 

7.   Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report  
 

87 - 142 

 Report of the Director of Adult Social Care and Health  
 

 

 

8.   Minutes of the Financial Planning Subgroup  
 

143 - 150 

 Report of the Acting Borough Director - NHS Barnet  
 

 

 

9.   Integrated Commissioning Plan  
 

To Follow 

 Report of the Director of Public Health  
 

 

 

10.   Draft Integrated Prevention Plan  
 

To Follow 

 Report of the Head of Engagement and LINK Manager,. 
Community Barnet  

 



 
    

 

 

11.   Local Involvement Network (LINK) Annual Report  
 

To Follow 

 Report of the Director of Adult Social Care and Health  
 

 

 

12.   Commissioning of Barnet Healthwatch  
 

151 - 158 

 Report of the Director of Adult Social Care and Health  
 

 

 

13.   Forward Work Programme  
 

159 - 166 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew Nathan 
020 8359 7029  andrew.nathan@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Health & Well-Being Board 

 
31 May 2012 

 
Board Members:- 

 
Cllr Helena Hart (Chairman) 

  

 
Cllr Andrew Harper 
Cllr Sachin Rajput 
Cllr Gillian Jordan 
 

David Riddle 
Dr Clare Stephens 
Dr Sue Sumners 
 

Ceri Jacob 
 

 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 1): 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 22nd March 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
• Dr Charlotte Benjamin 
• Dr Andrew Burnett (Cynthia Folarin substituting) 
• Robert McCulloch Graham (Jay Mercer substituting) 
• Kate Kennally (Dawn Wakeling substituting) 
 

3. ANY ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 3): 
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to place on record the Board’s thanks and 
appreciation to Robert McCulloch Graham, Director of Children’s Service, for all his 
sterling work in improving the lives of young people in the Borough and his contribution 
to the establishment of the Health and Well-Being Board. She wished him every success 
on his secondment to the Department for Communities and Local Government’s 
Troubled Families Programme.  
 
The Chairman noted that Kate Kennally would be taking on Robert’s role as Director of 
Children’s Service which presented an opportunity for the linking together of the work of 
both Adults’ and Childrens’ services.  
 

4. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 4): 
 
None.  
 

5. HEALTH AND WELL-BEING BOARD - GOVERNANCE AND DEVELOPMENT 
2012/13 (Agenda Item 5): 
 
Dawn Wakeling, the Deputy Director of Adult Social Care and Health presented a report 
asking the Board to review its Terms of Reference, working arrangements and 
membership for 2012/13.   

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

 
The Chairman noted the importance of ensuring that the key message of the King’s Fund 
report on Health and Well-Being Boards was adopted with the Board providing strong 
and credible leadership along with partners on issues of health and well-being, and not 
becoming a “talking shop”.  
 
Action - The Chairman requested that the membe
[...]
ong all Barnet’s children and parents.  
 
The Chairman suggested that there should be a more explicit reference to addressing 
the Childhood Obesity within the report.  
 
Dr Stephens, CCG Lead, North Locality Cluster, commented upon the possibility of 
considering town planning as an opportunity for influencing the location of fast food 
outlets in communities and on the need for dialogue with schools to ensure they were 
best contributing to the health agenda.  
 

2



 

3 

David Riddle, Vice-Chair NHS North Central London, commented that references to 
Bariatric Surgery were not consistent with NCL commissioning policy practice. He also 
noted that the report could be clearer in what actions it was promoting health partners to 
undertake. He noted that in terms of childhood obesity and fast food outlets it was 
possible to map the locations of such outlets to areas of high obesity to see if there were 
any correlations. However, the Board would need to be mindful of the limited resources 
available and to be smart in the use of funds.  
 
The Board discussed possible routes for reaching out to residents in relation to 
influencing their eating behaviour, observing that potential options included work with 
schools and food retail outlets.  
 
Ceri Jacob advised the Board that potential proposals would be brought back to the 
Board via the Prevention Plan that sat within the Health and Well-Being Strategy and that 
a draft Action Plan would be presented at the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
The Board notes the report.  
 

7. HEALTH & WELL BEING IMPLEMENTATION GROUP ACTION PLAN (Agenda 
Item 7): 
 
Cynthia Folarin, the Assistant Director of Public Health, presented the Health and Well-
Being Implementation Group Action Plan, the purpose of which was to keep the Board 
up-to-date with actions being taken to enable the delivery of the Board’s intentions.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
The Board note the Action Plan as set out in Appendix A of the report. 
 

8. NORTH CENTRAL LONDON PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY (Agenda Item 8): 
 
Dr. Sue Sumners, Clinical Commissioning Group Chair and Lead, West Locality Cluster, 
presented a report on the key themes of the North Central London Primary Care 
Strategy. She invited the Board to comment on the ways in which they could support the 
implementation of the Strategy in Barnet.  
 
The Chairman of the Board highlighted the need to ensure that the needs of Barnet 
residents were not overlooked in the Strategy, noting that, contrary to popular perception, 
Barnet faced serious Public Health challenges, particularly in light of the shortfall Public 
Health funding allocation for the Borough.  
 
David Riddle drew attention to the favourable funding allocation towards Barnet and 
Enfield based on numbers of patients to GP practices. Mr Riddle stated it was important 
to note that the strategy presented a £10 million funding allocation over three years for 
Barnet that would not have been otherwise available.  
 
Ceri Jacob highlighted the link to the integration of IT, in particular the replacement of the 
SWIFT system, which would present the opportunity for closer working between health 
partners.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 

3



 

4 

 
The Board note the report. 
 

9. BARNET CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP - UPDATE (Agenda Item 9): 
 
Dr Sumners presented a report updating the Board on progress in the development of 
local clinical commissioning arrangements. She reported that the CCG expected to 
appoint senior post holders in June and also outlined the Authorisation Process for the 
CCG which would include seeking the views of the Health and Well-Being Board. The 
Board welcomed progress to date and the opportunity to be involved. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
The Board note the report and the progress and development of the CCG. 
 

10. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION STRATEGIC OUTLINE BUSINESS 
CASE AND INVESTMENT PRIORITIES (Agenda Item 10): 
 
Dawn Wakeling presented a report that set out the Health and Social Care Integration 
Strategic Outline Business Case (SOC) for formal endorsement. The report included a 
summary of the outputs from the workshop of 22 March for which the Boards comment 
and agreement was sought.  
 
The Board was asked to endorse the Health and Social care Integration SOC, comment 
on the proposed vision for integration; agree the shared governance structure and 
integration initiatives; and endorse the initial commitment of £1 million by London 
Borough of Barnet to fund the delivery of a Local Health and Social Care Integration 
Work Programme.  
 
David Riddle raised a concern in relation to wording of paragraph 12.4, specifically the 
reference to the Health and Well-Being Board as the design authority questioning 
whether this presented the Board as an executive and seeking clarification on how this 
would impact on the autonomy of NHS providers. Mr Riddle also queried paragraph 11.4 
stating he was reluctant to agree something that signed up providers without their 
involvement as he felt that they needed to have a clear understanding of the Board’s 
intentions. 
 
Ceri Jacob suggested that the points raised by Mr Riddle could be discussed at the 
forthcoming summit with health and care service providers.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
Subject to the points raised by Mr Riddle being addressed, the Board: 
 
1. Endorses the Strategic Outline Case for the integration of health and social 

care. 

2. Agrees the proposed shared governance and delivery structure for 
implementing joint health and social care integration projects. 

3. Endorses the proposed health and social care integration programme and 
investment priorities. 

4



 

5 

 
 

11. MINUTES OF FINANCIAL PLANNING SUB-GROUP (Agenda Item 11): 
 
Dawn Wakeling presented the Minutes of the Financial Planning Subgroup drawing the 
Board’s attention to the following issues: 
 
• In terms of the Public Health Baseline Allocation, work by Public Health colleagues has 
identified a potential £724,000 shortfall in the budget to deliver the Local Authority’s 
statutory Public Health responsibilities. Agreement had been sought from the Subgroup 
for proposed adjustments to submissions to the Dept. of Health by NCL and for 
representations by the Cabinet Member for Public Health.  

 
• The need to attain sign-off on the Equipment Section 75 Agreement  
 
ACTION:- In terms of the requirement to have a CCG Board member represented on the 
Health and Well-Being Financial Planning Subgroup Dawn Wakeling would liaise with Dr 
Sumners.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
The Board notes the minutes of the Financial Planning Subgroup  
 

12. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 12): 
 
Andrew Nathan presented the Board’s Forward Work Programme for 2012/13.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Families, Cllr Harper, informed the 
Board of the government green paper on Special Educational Needs (SEN) and 
Disability, Support and Aspiration: A New Approach to Special Educational Needs and 
Disability and the imminent Children and Families Bill which he stated would have 
significant implications for the Council of which the Health and Well-Being Board would 
need to be aware.  
 
Action:- An item on the potential changes to SEN be added to the work programme for 
October, as a workshop item. This would also encompass the item on transitions 
identified in the work programme. 
 
It was agreed that the strategic review of leisure was a suitable topic for the July 
workshop, so that the Board could share ideas and thoughts and shape the outcome of 
the review.  
 
Andrew Nathan informed the Board that there were currently 15 items scheduled on the 
agenda for the July meeting of the Board and that some revisions may be necessary. 
 
Dr Sumners advise the Board that there was a clash between scheduled Board meetings 
during December and meetings of the CCG. 
 
Action:- Andrew Nathan to liaise with Dr Sumners regarding the future scheduling of 
meetings.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

5



 

6 

The Board note the Forward Work Programme 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.48 am 
 
 

6



 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Officer Contributors David Riddle, Chair of Quality and Safety Committee 

Reason for Report 

 

Regular update from the Quality and Safety Committee of NCL for  

the Health and Well-being Board 

Partnership flexibility being 
exercised 

N/A 

Wards Affected N/A 

  

  

  

Contact for further information: David Riddle, Vice Chair, NHS Barnet   

david.riddle@nclondon.nhs.uk  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Health and Well-Being Board 

Date 26 July 2012 

Subject Health Services in North Central London  

(NCL) – Quality and Safety 

Report of Vice Chair NHS Barnet 

Summary of item and 
decision being sought 

To update the board on assessments of Quality and Safety in  
health services in Barnet and North Central London 

AGENDA ITEM 5

7



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Health and Well-Being Board receives and notes the attached report: 
 

• Quality and Safety Committee – Chairs Report 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DISCUSSIONS AND WHERE HELD 
 
2.1 The Health and Well-Being Board previously received a verbal report on the NCL Quality  
 and Safety Committee meeting on 22 September 2011, 19 January 2012 and asked to 

be updated regularly 
 
3. LINK AND IMPLICATIONS FOR STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP-WIDE GOALS 

(SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY; HEALTH AND WELL-BEING STRATEGY 
STRATEGY; COMMISSIONING STRATEGIES)   

 
4 NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 A key aspect of NCL’s approach to Quality and Safety is to address inequalities. 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
5.1 Quality and Safety programmes are designed to mitigate risk and specific risks are  
 addressed in more detail in the attached reports.   
 
6. LEGAL POWERS AND IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2008 established the Care Quality Commission (CQC)   
 which is responsible for the registration, review and inspection of health 
[...]
(Never Events); an 
independent review is being undertaken. 

! Glaucoma patients lost to follow up; Moorfields are currently reviewing and have 
been asked to provide urgent assurance to NHS North Central London. 

3.7 Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust 
During a process of improving data quality and completeness by Imperial College 
Healthcare NHS Trust in March 2012, it was noted that cancer patients on an urgent two 
week wait pathway had been inappropriately excluded from the cancer priority treatment list 
(PTL), which included some North Central London residents. The Trust has sought the 
support of General Practitioners (GPs) in confirming the status of these patients to ensure 
no patient is still waiting for treatment and an expert panel has been convened with cluster 
representation. To date, no harm has been identified and all general practices in North 
Central London have contacted patients involved. 

3.7 East Midlands Quality Observatory (EMQO) Acute Trust Dashboard 
The EMQO aims to support the delivery of safe and effective services with high levels of 
patient satisfaction. Areas of exception for NHS London were highlighted to the Committee.
The Committee noted that on the whole the five acute Trusts in North Central London 
compare well when benchmarked with health services across England, particularly in 
relation to mortality rates under the preventing people from dying prematurely domain. It 
was however noted that the Royal Free Hospital NHS Foundation Trust performed below 
average for Emergency Care measures; these are being closely monitored by the 
performance and contracting teams. The Acute Trusts have not yet had the opportunity to 
comment on the EMQO and it is possible that their feedback will provide assurance on the 
areas highlighted. The Clinical Quality Review Groups will pursue all of the variances with 
relevant Trusts.

Appendix A

15



6

3.8 Development of quality assurance within Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) 
A
[...]
rvice. The Royal Free Hospital reported to both the 
Board and the service user forum on the findings of their inspection and their action plan for 

2011-12 Barnet Multi-Agency Safeguarding Adults Board  6 
  Annual Report   

APPENDIX A

32



7 Barnet Multi-Agency Safeguarding Adults Board  2011-12
Annual Report 

improvements. The Care Quality Commission has since checked if these plans are working 
and were very pleased with the progress.

5.3 In order to safeguard the most vulnerable patients from abuse and neglect NHS London has 
directed all local health trusts to report all pressure ulcers of grade 3 and 4 into the 
safeguarding adult procedures as they can be a sign of neglect. Central London 
Community Healthcare NHS Trust has ensured there is a high priority given to the rapid 
identification and treatment of pressure ulcers.  A specialist nurse in this area (A Tissue 
Viability Nurse) has worked closely with other nursing staff both on wards and in the 
community to ensure they have the necessary knowledge and skills to provide the best 
treatment. Those teams with the highest incidence have been targeted. They have also 
introduced a monthly reporting system, and developed information for patients seen by a 
community nurse.  They have set a target to reduce grade 3 and 4 pressure ulcers by 50% in 
2012-13.

5.4 All the NHS Trusts have extensive training programmes for staff and details of this can be 
found in section 7. 

5.5 Barnet General and the Royal Free Hospital each have an Acute Liaison Nurse for people 
with learning disabilities.  Their job is to ensure that people with learning disabilities can 
access services within the hospital, and that staff on wards can make reasonable 
adjustments to make sure their health needs are met. The nurse also supports individual 
patients who might be anxious about coming into hospital. 

5.6 Barnet General Hospital has also reported on the work they are doing to help people with 
dementia in hospital, lik
[...]
tly 

Substantiated

0

1

31

2

43

Application to change appointeeship

Move / increase / different care

Restriction / Management of access to 

person who caused the harm

1

2

Management of access to finances

5

Not Determined / 

Inconclusive

0

9

1

Action by Contracts Compliance

Action by CQC

Referral to ISA

Guardianship / Use of Mental Health 

Act

4

6

0

Community Care Assessment

1Civil Action

Application to Court of Protection

Referral for Counseling / Training

5

2

3

Abuse Partly 

Substantiated

3

Review of Self-Directed Support (IB)

Referral to MARAC

11

Referal for Advocacy scheme

17) Summary of action taken for the adult at risk who were referred

Page 7

APPENDIX A

85



86

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Officer Contributors 

 

Tim Beach - Independent Chair, Safeguarding Children Board 

Helen Elliott - Safeguarding Children Board Development Manager  

Reason for Report 

 

The report (as set out in appendix A) is being prepared in 
accordance with the statutory requirements of the Apprenticeships, 
Skills and Learning Act 2009 for LSCBs to provide an annual 
report on the effectiveness of safeguarding in the local area.   

Partnership flexibility being 
exercised 

None specifically arising from this report.  

Wards Affected  All  All 

  

  

  

Contact for further information: Helen Elliott, Safeguarding Division, Children’s Service Tel: 020 
8359 4540 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Meeting Health and Well-Being Board 

Date 26 July 2012 

Subject Barnet Safeguarding Children Board  

Report of Acting Director of Children’s Service 

Summary of item and 
decision being sought 

This draft report provides an overview of the effectiveness of 
safeguarding arrangements in Barnet including an assessment of 
the performance of the Local Authority and partners in delivering 
outcomes for children. It reviews progress during the last year and 
identifies challenges and priorities for the year ahead. 
[...]
afety Matters in NCL   B  To be provided 6 monthly 

Whole system working to reduce 
pressure ulcers 

B    (identified in quality and safety 
discussion at Jan HWBB)- might be 
workshop format depending on 
complexity of issue/which providers 
need to be involved? Deferred from 
July to October  

USER AND CARER ENGAGEMENT      

Local HealthWatch- spec and tender 
process 

  B   Feb 13- will be report of new contractor 
how service planned to be delivered 

LINK- Annual Report    B 12/13 reports as part of LINK/LHW 
handover 

Carers Support Commissioning B    Identified in corporate Plan 
 
 
 

164



 

HEALTH AND CARE INTEGRATION      

HSC Integration Scoping project B B B B Workshop was held Mar 2012. 26 July 
report needs to include response to 
referral from Business Management 
OSC 

HSC Integration- specific projects that 
result 

     

Ageing Well   B    

New or amended Section 75 
agreements 

    As identified through the Financial 
Planning Group 

System Risk Assessment- MTFS and 
QIPP  

 B    

Allocation of Section 256 funds  B  ? B ?  Will we still be getting these on an 
annual basis? 

 
HWBB will exercise statutory functions from 4 April 2013 meeting.  

165



166

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Health Services in North Central London (NCL) - Quality and Safety
	Appendix A

	6 Barnet Multi-Agency Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2011-12
	SAB Annual Report - Public v5 (full) DW

	7 Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report
	BSCB Annual report 2012

	8 Minutes of the Financial Planning Subgroup
	Appendix 1 - HWBB Financial Planning Group  July 2nd

	12 Commissioning of Barnet Healthwatch
	13 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Health & Well-Being Board 

 
26 July 2012 

 
Board Members:- 

 
Cllr Helena Hart (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Andrew Harper 
Cllr Sachin Rajput 
Gillian Jordan 
 

Dr Charlotte Benjamin 
David Riddle 
Dr Clare Stephens 
Dr Philippa Curran (as 
substitute for Dr Sumners) 

Dr Andrew Burnett 
Ceri Jacob 
Kate Kennally 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 1): 

 
Resolved that:- 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 31st May were agreed as a correct record with 
the exception of Mrs. Gillian Jordan being noted as present and not Councillor 
Gillian Jordan as printed. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Dr Sue Sumners. Dr Philippa Curran attended 
as substitute.   
 

3. ANY ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 3): 
 
The Chairman noted that having been appointed as Acting Borough Director for NHS 
Barnet, Ceri Jacob’s role as a Board member would now be as a replacement for the 
previous Borough Director Alison Blair. The Chair welcomed to the Board, Mathew 
Kendall, who replaced Ms Jacob as Acting Associate Director, Joint Commissioning 
London Borough of Barnet/NHS North Central London. 
 

4. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 4): 
 
None.  
 

5. HEALTH SERVICES IN NORTH CENTRAL LONDON (NCL) - QUALITY AND 
SAFETY (Agenda Item 5): 
 
David Riddle, NHS Barnet Vice-Chair, presented a report providing updates on 
assessments of quality and safety in health services in Barnet and North central London. 
 
Mr Riddle drew the Board’s attention to paragraphs 1.4 and 1.6 of the report regarding 
issues of clinical quality and dementia care pathways. Mr Riddle also noted paragraphs 
3.7 and 5.2 in relation to the Royal Free Hospital’s performance on the East Midlands 
Quality Observatory (EMQO)1 and a poor performance across NCL in terms of an uptake 
in bowel cancer screening.  

                                            
1
  The EMQO Acute Trust Quality Dashboard brings together indicators from various sources providing an 
indication of quality across domains of the NHS Outcomes Framework. See 



 

2 

 
The Board discussed the issue of clinical practice linked to care homes. The Board noted 
the importance of soft intelligence in primary care and the need to have robust 
mechanisms for reviewing practice. 
 
The Board discussed the importance of putting in place appropriate governance 
arrangements for shared ICT platforms.  
 
Director of Adult Social Care/Interim Director of Children’s Services informed the Board 
that the next Financial Planning Sub-Group would consider proposals for bringing 
together a joint specification for quality in care homes. 
 
The Board commented on the occurrence of C. Difficile at Barnet and Chase Farm 
Hospitals with Mr Riddle stating that it was difficult to ascertain the origins of the 
infections.  
 
Gillian Jordan, Barnet LINK Representative, stated that through Barnet LINKs enter and 
view visits they were in a position to pick up soft data in relation to care provision and 
would report any issues arising.  
 
Resolved that:- 
 
• The Board notes the report 
 
• The Financial Planning Sub-group consider proposals for bringing together a 
joint specification for quality in care homes. 

 
• Issues of accountability be taken as an item at the January meeting of the Health 
and Well-being Board  

 
6. BARNET MULTI-AGENCY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

2011-12 (Agenda Item 6): 
 
The Deputy Director of Adult Social Care and Health presented the Barnet Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2011-12. The Deputy Director provided an 
overview of the Board’s safeguarding responsibilities, progress on work undertaken 
during the year and future challenges including reference to safeguarding issues related 
to pressure ulcers, safeguarding referrals, and a reduction in the numbers of reported 
cases of financial abuse.   
 
The Deputy Director presented the Health and Well-being Board with copies of a 
presentation outlining the key points of Caring for Our Future the Government White 
Paper for consideration alongside the Annual Report.  
 
The Chairman enquired as to the possibility of having an Acute Liaison Nurse – similar to 
those provided at both Barnet Hospital and The Royal Free – to help people with 
Learning Disabilities to be available at Edgware Community Hospital and the new 
Finchley Memorial Hospital.  Board members agreed that this was something that could 
be taken away from the Meeting for further consideration. 
 

                                                                                                                                              
http://www.emqo.eastmidlands.nhs.uk/welcome/quality-indicators/acute-trust-quality-dashboard/ for further 
details 



 

3 

Resolved that –  
 

1. The Board notes the report.  
2. Consideration be given to having an acute liaison nurse for people with 

learning disabilities available at Edgware Community Hospital and the new 
Finchley Memorial Hospital 

 
7. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 7): 

 
The Director of Adult Social Care/Interim Director of Children’s Services introduced the 
draft Annual Report of the Barnet Safeguarding Children Board. The draft report provided 
an overview of the effectiveness of safeguarding arrangements in Barnet and included 
an assessment of the performance of the council and partners in providing outcomes for 
children.  
 
The Director commented upon the recent Ofsted inspection which had returned positive 
results and outlined for the Board the recommendations made by Ofsted including the 
timelines for implementation. The Director noted the work undertaken by the council with 
the Barnet Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust around the establishment of a 
framework for working with parents of children, the planned establishment of a multi-
agency safeguarding hub by the end of the calendar year, and the publication of a new 
inspection framework for safeguarding children by Ofsted.  
 
Councillor Harper commented on the Annual Report noting the role of the Chairman of 
the Safeguarding Board in driving forward work among partner agencies.  
 
The Chairman asked whether the named doctor for Looked After Children as requested 
by Ofsted was now in place and requested that NHS NCL now progress this appointment 
as quickly as possible 
 
The Director reported an extra round of savings of £17 million between 2014 and 2017 
that the Board would need to be conscious of in the planning and implementation of 
safeguarding across all partners. The Director extended an invitation to NHS partners to 
participate in the council’s annual safeguarding month.  
 
Resolved that –  
 
The Board notes the Annual Report 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE FINANCIAL PLANNING SUBGROUP (Agenda Item 8): 
 
The Director of Adult Social Care/Interim Director of Children’s Services provided the 
Board with an overview of the last meeting of the Financial Planning Subgroup noting the 
importance of having a representative of the CCG work with the Subgroup particularly in 
relation to the meeting scheduled for the 13th August.  
 
Resolved that –  
 
The Board notes the minutes of the Financial Planning Sub-group. 
 

9. INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING PLAN (Agenda Item 9): 
 



 

4 

The Acting Borough Director for NHS Barnet presented a report setting out the draft 
Integrated Commissioning Plan which along with the Integrated Prevention Plan would 
form the basis for the delivery of the Joint Health and Well-being Strategy.  
 
The Board commented upon the importance of establishing governance structures 
around the integrated commissioning work as well as the challenges faced in the 
development of integrated information systems that would facilitate integrated service 
delivery across multiple providers. 
 
The Board were advised that the final plan would come back to the board in October.  
 
Councillor Harper noted in relation to the funding of children’s services as set out in 
appendix three of the plan that work was being undertaken around early intervention and 
the Troubled Families Programme which targeted funding at intensive specialist support.  
 
Resolved that –  
 
The Board notes the report 
 

10. DRAFT INTEGRATED PREVENTION PLAN (Agenda Item 10): 
 
Report to follow at future Board meeting.  
 

11. LOCAL INVOLVEMENT NETWORK (LINK) ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 11): 
 
Gillian Jordan, the Barnet LINK representative along with Yessica Alvarez- Manzano, the 
Head of Engagement and Barnet LINK Manager, advised the Board that the LINK 
Annual Report was not yet finalised and would be presented to a future meeting of the 
Board. Ms Jordan provided the Board with a verbal overview of the LINK’s work for the 
financial year 2011/12.  
 
The Director of Adult Social Care/Interim Director of Children’s Services commented on 
the importance of the Annual Report, when published, being noted by the NCL Board, 
health and Well-being Board and the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Resolved that –  
 
The Board notes the comments of the LINK representative.  
 

12. COMMISSIONING OF BARNET HEALTHWATCH (Agenda Item 12): 
 
The Council’s Strategic Policy Adviser presented a report setting out the draft 
specification for the commissioning of Barnet Healthwatch.  
 
The Board commented upon the need for appropriate consideration of the need to 
engage with the Borough’s diverse communities, the need to be more prescriptive about 
the role of non-salaried staff in the governance structure, the need to ensure a robust 
specification for working with NCL in relation to the PALS service and also the short 
timescales involved in having the Healthwatch commissioned and in place by April 2013.  
 
Resolved that –  
 

1. The Board notes the report  



 

5 

2. That key principles of the specification should include the need to engage 
with diverse communities and demonstrate a capacity to incorporate local 
knowledge to build upon the legacy of the LINK 

 
13. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 13): 

 
The Director of Adult Social Care and Health/Interim Director of Children’s Services 
noted the need to add the sign off of the Health and Well-being Strategy to the agenda 
for the October meeting along with the Integrated Prevention Plan and Commissioning 
Plan, an update on the progress made by Barnet and Chase Farm Hospitals NHS Trust 
work towards attaining Foundation Trust status.  
 
The Board also noted that the meeting on the 4th October would be taking place in the 
afternoon to accommodate a meeting of the CCG.  
 
Resolved that –  
 
The Board Notes the Forward Work Programme 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 11.15 am 
 
 


